County acquisition of the Property has become increasingly urgent; and 

WHEREAS, the County obtained an appraisal report dated February 
13, 2024 prepared by ACM Consultants, Inc. (''Appraisal Report"), which 
opines that the estimated fair market value of the Property is EIGHT 
HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND AND N0/100 DOLLARS ($830,000.00), 

EXHIBIT 111A Page 1 of62 

Resolution No. 2lt-57 

as reflected in the Appraisal Report, att£\ched hereto as Exhibit "B" and 
incorporated herein by reference; and 

WHEREAS, Sections 46-1.5(6), 46-61, and 46-62, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes ("HRS"), and Chapter 101, HRS, authorize counties to exercise

[...]

eminent domain for the acquisition of said real property interests; and 

4. That the Corporation Counsel is further authorized to deposit 
with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the Second Circuit, State of Hawaii, 
the estimated just compensation in the sum of EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY 
THOUSAND AND N0/100 DOLLARS ($830,000.00), in order to obtain 
possession of said real property; and 

5. That the Corporation Counsel is authorized and empowered 
to negotiate terms of settlement, subject to the approval of the Council and 
of the Circuit Court of the Second Circuit, State of Hawaii, in which said